Corporation Act (Act), 42 U.S.C. 
2996f(a)(2), requires the Corporation to 
establish maximum income levels for 
individuals eligible for legal assistance. 
Section 1611.3(c) of the Corporation’s 
regulations establishes a maximum 
income level equivalent to one hundred 
and twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
Federal Poverty Guidelines 
(Guidelines), which HHS is responsible 
for updating and issuing. 45 CFR 
1611.3(c). 

Each year, LSC publishes an update to 
Appendix A of 45 CFR part 1611 to 
provide client income eligibility 
standards based on the most recent